
 
 

AGENDA ACTION FORM 
 

Consideration of a Resolution Approving Amendment Number 1 to Tennessee 
Department of Transportation Agreement for Resurfacing of Various Roads Project Pin 
136057.00 and Authorizing the Mayor to Sign all Applicable Documents  
 
To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen 

From: Chris McCartt, City Manager  
 
Action Form No.: AF-189-2025                                               
Work Session: August 5, 2025 
First Reading: N/A 

Final Adoption: August 5, 2025 
Staff Work By: Committee  
Presentation By: Ryan McReynolds 

 

Strategic Focus Area: Sustainable Infrastructure 

 
Recommendation: 
Approve the resolution. 
 
Executive Summary: 
If approved the city will amend an agreement with the Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) 
to reduce the scope for Project Pin 136057.00 by removing Meadowview Parkway and focusing solely 
on Orebank Road.  
 
As part of our current paving initiatives the city entered into an agreement with TDOT for resurfacing 
various roads on February 4, 2025 (AF-11-2025).  The initial project was intended to focus on 
Meadowview Parkway and Orebank Road.  This recommendation to remove Meadowview Parkway from 
Project Pin 136057.00 will change the scope to a 2.5 mile section of Orebank Road from Memorial 
Boulevard to near Cleek Road.    City staff initiated this modification to the agreement due to the lengthy 
timeframe anticipated to complete the environmental review on Orebank Road.  The project scope on 
Orebank Road will consist of milling, grading, repairing, sidewalk/ADA compliance as necessary, striping, 
signage and safety improvements.   An agreement with TDOT for Meadowview Parkway resurfacing will 
be a future action. 
 
This changes the total estimated total cost from $4,015,000 to $2,515,000, which will be funded 80% 
($2,012,000) through Metropolitan Transportation Planning Organization Surface Transportation Block 
Grant funding source (Federal funds) and a 20% ($503,000) City match.  Funding was identified and 
established in project account MPO25A as part of the action taken in February. 
 
Staff requests approval of Amendment Number 1; TDOT Agreement #: 240447; PIN: 136057.00; Federal 
Project #: STP-M-9108(54); State Project #: 82LPLM-F3-105. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Resolution 
2. TDOT Contract Amendment 
3. Map 

 
         

 

     Y       N     O 
Baker     __     __    __     
Cooper     __     __    __     
Duncan     __     __    __     
George     __     __    __     
Mayes     __     __    __     
Phillips     __     __    __    
Montgomery     __     __    __ 


